

Getting started on Rivfloza®

# Your guide to dosing and administration



Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> is available as a single-dose prefilled syringe and as a single-dose vial.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout and accompanying <u>Prescribing Information</u>.

# Rivfloza® once-monthly dosing



### How Rivfloza® is dosed

 Rivfloza® is administered once monthly at the recommended age- and weight-based dose as prescribed by your healthcare provider

### Dosing regimen in adults and adolescents 12 years of age and older

Body weight	Dosing regimen	
≥110 lb (≥50 kg)	<b>160 mg</b> once monthly (prefilled syringe, 1 mL)	(Polythocal or of the processor of the polythocal or of the polythocal o
<110 lb (<50 kg)	<b>128 mg</b> once monthly (prefilled syringe, 0.8 mL)	Rivritoca v Conditional months repedition (

### What is Rivfloza®?

Rivfloza® (nedosiran) injection 80 mg, 128 mg, or 160 mg is a prescription medicine used to lower urinary oxalate levels in children 9 years of age and older and adults with primary hyperoxaluria type 1 (PH1) and relatively preserved kidney function.

It is not known if Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> is safe and effective in children younger than 9 years of age.

### Dosing regimen in children 9 to 11 years of age

Body weight	Dosing regimen	
≥110 lb (≥50 kg)	160 mg once monthly (prefilled syringe, 1 mL)	
<110 lb (<50 kg)	3.3 mg/kg once monthly, not to exceed 128 mg (Vial, dose volume rounded to nearest 0.1 mL)	

### **Important Safety Information**

What are the possible side effects of Rivfloza®?

The most common side effects of Rivfloza® include injection site reactions, such as reddening, pain, bruising, rash, or dimple at the site of injection.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout and accompanying <u>Prescribing</u> Information.



# Rivfloza® administration



# **Prefilled syringe:**

- For adults and children aged 12 years and older, the patient, caregiver, or a healthcare provider may inject Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> using the prefilled syringe
- For children aged 9 to 11 years who weigh 110 pounds or more, a caregiver or healthcare provider may inject Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> using the prefilled syringe



# **Single-dose vial:**

- Rivfloza® vials are intended for use under the guidance and supervision of a healthcare provider
- For children aged 9 to 11 years who weigh less than 110 pounds, a caregiver may inject Rivfloza® from a vial after proper training by a healthcare provider, if the healthcare provider determines that it is appropriate, and with medical follow-up as necessary

Please see *Instructions for Use* for full administration instructions.

# **Important Safety Information**

What are the possible side effects of Rivfloza®?

The most common side effects of Rivfloza® include injection site reactions, such as reddening, pain, bruising, rash, or dimple at the site of injection.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout and accompanying <u>Prescribing Information</u>.



# **Additional supplies needed**

- In addition to your Rivfloza® medicine, you may need alcohol wipes, cotton balls/gauze, and a sharps container to dispose of the used syringe(s)
- You will need 1 syringe if child's dose is 0.5 mL or less
   (1 vial) or 2 syringes if child's dose is 0.6 mL or more (2 vials)



# **How Rivfloza® is given**

- Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> is administered under the skin (subcutaneously)
- You may inject into skin of the stomach area (abdomen) at least 2 inches from the belly button or into the upper thigh
- If your child's dose is more than 0.5 mL (2 injections), inject the contents of each syringe in a different location.
   For instance, if both injections are in the abdomen, they should be in different areas of the abdomen
- You should not inject Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> into a vein or into scarred or bruised skin



### When a dose is missed

- In the event you miss a dose of Rivfloza®, inject the dose as soon as possible
- If you miss a dose of Rivfloza® by more than 7 days, inject the dose as soon as possible and resume monthly dosing from the date of the most recently injected dose
- If you have any additional questions about a missed dose, call your healthcare provider or pharmacist



 $oldsymbol{4}$ 

# Resources to help guide you



### **Instructions for Use**

Refer to the Rivfloza® *Instructions for Use* for guidance (including illustrations) on how to properly prepare and inject Rivfloza®. These instructions are part of the Prescribing Information enclosed in the pocket.

## **Instructional videos**

You can also access one of the following instructional videos on how to properly administer Rivfloza®:

# **RivflozaVial.com** (for single-dose vial)



**RivflozaPFS.com** (for prefilled syringe)



# **Injection mat**

The injection training mat included in your Starter Kit includes steps on how to properly prepare and inject Rivfloza®.



# **How to store Rivfloza®**



Store unused prefilled syringes and vials in the refrigerator at 36°F to 46°F (2°C to 8°C) until expiration date.



If needed, Rivfloza® may be kept at room temperature at 59°F to 86°F (15°C to 30°C) for no longer than 28 days (4 weeks).

Record on the carton the date Rivfloza® was removed from the refrigerator and throw it away (dispose of it) if not used within 28 days.



Store Rivfloza® in the original carton, away from direct heat and light.



Do not freeze.

Refer to the *Instructions for Use* for proper storage of Rivfloza® and proper disposal of Rivfloza® following administration.

For any questions, call your pharmacist.

# **Important Safety Information**

What are the possible side effects of Rivfloza®?

The most common side effects of Rivfloza® include injection site reactions, such as reddening, pain, bruising, rash, or dimple at the site of injection.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout and accompanying <u>Prescribing</u> Information.



# **Frequently asked questions**

What if the syringe or vial is damaged or broken?

Do not use a broken or damaged syringe or vial. Call your dispensing pharmacy for a replacement.

Should I inject the full volume of the prefilled syringe?

Yes, the prefilled syringe is single use and contains one complete dose.

Can I reuse my prefilled syringe?

Rivfloza® prefilled syringe is a single-dose prefilled syringe for single use only. Do not reuse your prefilled syringe. Discard into a sharps container after use.

? Should I inject the full volume of the vial?

The amount of Rivfloza® you will inject depends on your child's prescribed dose. You may need more than one vial, one vial, or less than one vial for the prescribed dose. Do not save any unused medicine. Discard any leftover/used vial.

# **Important Safety Information**

What are the possible side effects of Rivfloza®?

**The most common side effects of Rivfloza® include** injection site reactions, such as reddening, pain, bruising, rash, or dimple at the site of injection.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout and accompanying <u>Prescribing Information</u>.

What if I need 2 vials for injection?

Use 2 separate syringes and withdraw the amount from each vial as directed by your child's healthcare provider. Give 2 separate injections, each in a different location. If both injections are in the abdomen, they should be in different areas of the abdomen.

? What if I don't have a sharps container to properly dispose of a used syringe?

You should receive a sharps container from your pharmacy. However, if you have not received one, you can use a household container made of heavy-duty plastic with a tight-fitting lid, that is leak-proof, puncture resistant, and properly labeled to warn of hazardous waste inside.

Talk to your healthcare provider if you have any additional questions or concerns when administering your Rivfloza® medicine.





# Support with NovoCare®

Living with a rare disease like primary hyperoxaluria type 1 (PH1) can be challenging. That's why our dedicated NovoCare® team is here to support you throughout your treatment journey.

NovoCare® can be reached at (844) 906-5099, Monday-Friday (8 AM-8 PM EST).

# VISIT **Rivfloza.com** to Learn More



# What is Rivfloza®?

Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> (nedosiran) injection 80 mg, 128 mg, or 160 mg is a prescription medicine used to lower urinary oxalate levels in children 9 years of age and older and adults with primary hyperoxaluria type 1 (PH1) and relatively preserved kidney function.

It is not known if Rivfloza<sup>®</sup> is safe and effective in children younger than 9 years of age.

# **Important Safety Information**

What are the possible side effects of Rivfloza®?

**The most common side effects of Rivfloza® include** injection site reactions, such as reddening, pain, bruising, rash, or dimple at the site of injection.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout and accompanying <u>Prescribing Information</u>.

novo nordisk

Rivfloza® is a registered trademark of Novo Nordisk Health Care AG. NovoCare® and Novo Nordisk are registered trademarks of Novo Nordisk A/S. © 2024 Novo Nordisk All rights reserved. US24RVZA00106 September 2024